September 19, 1995

Joseph D. Patello

Port Attorney

Port of San Diego

P.O. Box 488

San Diego, CA  92112-0488



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-246

Dear Mr. Patello:


This is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Port Commissioner Susan Lew under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act. The facts set out in this letter were provided in your July 27, 1995, request for advice, as well as in our subsequent August 15, 1995, telephone conversation.

QUESTION


May Commissioner Lew participate in governmental decisions regarding the proposed expansion of the San Diego Convention Center which is on property located within 300 feet of property owned by a source of income?

CONCLUSION


Commissioner Lew may not participate in these decisions if her business, S. Lew & Associates, or any other source of income to her will be materially affected by the expansion of the convention center. 

FACTS


Commissioner Susan Lew is the majority owner of S. Lew & Associates, Inc., a privately-owned real estate brokerage  corporation.  S. Lew & Associates has entered into a contract with HSD Realty, Inc., to market and sell residential condominium units in a building located at One Harbor Drive in San Diego.  The contract provides that S. Lew & Associates will receive a commission for each real estate transaction.  HSD Realty, Inc., is wholly owned by HSD Venture, which owns the building and units.   HSD Venture is 99% owned by Leucadia National Corporation, whose stock is publicly traded on the New York Stock Exchange.  


You informed me in a telephone conversation that while S. Lew & Associates has yet to sell any of the condominium units, and has  not received any commission income, S. Lew & Associates has been reimbursed by HSD Realty for marketing-related travel expenses.


The condominium building is located within 300 feet of land owned and under the jurisdiction of the San Diego Port District ("Port District").  The San Diego Convention Center, which is owned by the Port District, is located on Port District land in this area.  The Port District and the City of San Diego are contemplating an expansion of the convention center and are in the process of negotiating the terms of a joint powers agreement to create a separate agency which will finance and construct the expansion adjacent to and easterly of the present convention center.  The expansion will not be within 300 feet of the condominium building.  

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  


A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($l,000) or more.

* * *


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regarding to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provisions to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.




(Section 87103(a) and (c).)


In your letter you stated that Susan Lew is the majority owner of S. Lew & Associates.  Thus, the business is both an investment and a source of income to her.  This economic interest, standing alone, would create a conflict of interest.  Moreover, the term "income" means, among other things, a payment received, including but not limited to reimbursement for expenses, per diem, or contribution to an insurance or pension program paid by any person other than an employer.  Income of an individual also includes a pro rata share of any income of any business entity or trust in which the individual or spouse owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially, a 10-percent interest or greater.  (Section 82030.)


For public officials who receive commission income for services rendered as a real estate broker, the Commission attributes the source of that income to:


(A)  The person the broker represents in the transaction;


(B)  If the broker receives a commission from a transaction conducted by an agent working under the broker's auspices, the person represented by the agent;


(C)  Any brokerage business entity through which the broker conducts business; and


(D)  Any person who receives a finder's fee or other referral fee for referring a party to the transaction to the broker, or who makes a referral pursuant to a contract with the broker.



(Regulation 18704.3.)


You indicated in our telephone conversation that Lew & Associates has yet to receive or be "promised" any commission income for the sale of any condominium.  Accordingly, at this time there is no source of commission income arising as a result of a sale of a condominium unit owned by HSD Venture.


However, Lew & Associates has received reimbursement from HSD Realty, Inc., for marketing-related travel expenses.  HSD Realty, Inc. is thus a source of income to Susan Lew.  


You stated in your letter that HSD Realty, Inc., is a wholly-owned subsidiary of HSD Venture, which is 99 percent owned by Leucadia National Corp.  The Commission has held that an official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on a business entity which is a parent, subsidiary of, or otherwise related to the business entity which is the source of income.  (Regulation 18706.)


Accordingly, Susan Lew may not make, participate in making, or use her official position to influence a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on her business, Susan Lew & Associates, Inc., or on HSD Realty, Inc., HSD Venture, or Leucadia National Corporation.

Material Financial Effect


The Commission has adopted several regulations which define when the effect of a governmental decision is "material" for purposes of the Act's conflict-of-interest provisions.  Regulation 18702 sets forth the general guidelines for determining whether an official's financial interest in a decision is "material."  If the official's financial interest is directly involved in the decision, Regulation 18702.1 applies to determine materiality.


A source of income is directly involved in a proceeding, if the person or business entity initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official's agency.  (Regulation 18702.1(b).)


Under the facts presented, neither HSD Realty, Inc., nor S. Lew & Associates are directly involved in the decision concerning the proposed convention center expansion.  However, the materiality test does not end there.  Susan Lew may still be required to disqualify herself if her economic interests are indirectly materially affected by the decision.


Regulation 18702.2 provides the standards for determining materiality for business entities which are indirectly affected by the decision.  The regulation provides standards which differ depending on the financial size of the business entity.  For example, if S. Lew & Associates, was a small business, Regulation 18702.2(g) would require disqualification if any of the following apply:


(1)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the gross revenues for a fiscal year of $10,000 or more; or


(2)  The decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more; or


(3)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of assets or liabilities of $10,000 or more.



(Regulation 18702.2(g).)


Applying the above to Susan Lew's business, Lew & Associates, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the proposed convention expansion could somehow affect the business's gross revenues, expenses or assets by the thresholds described above, then her interest in Lew & Associates, standing alone without considering the contract with HSD Realty, Inc., would require she disqualify herself from participating in decisions.


For a larger business, such as Leucadia National Corporation, which is traded on the New York Stock Exchange, the standards in Regulation 18702.2(a) would require disqualification if any of the following apply:


(1)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease to the gross revenues for a fiscal year of $250,000 or more; or


(2)  The decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $100,000 or more;

